
  

      
       

 
 
 
 

     
       

     
        

 
   
                    

        
  
  

        
        

 

    
       

     
        

   
                    

        
 
  

 

Subject: FW: Testimony for the Land Use Commission 
Attachments: LUC A81_525_Y_O_2022Motion.pdf; 2023-04-12 Agenda for A81-525 YO 

Partnership.pdf 

From: Deborah Chang <kulaiwi@outlook.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 2:16 PM 
To: Hakoda, Riley K <riley.k.hakoda@hawaii.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Testimony for the Land Use Commission 

Aloha Mr. Hakoda: 
Please confirm that you have received my attached testimony. It is for the LUC's hearing on April 12 and is 
regarding the Y-O Ltd. Motion for a time-extension. 
Mahalo, 
Deborah Chang 
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April 5, 2023 

Aloha Chairman Dan Giovanni and Members of the State Land Use Commission: 

SUBJECT: A81-525 Y-O Ltd. 2022 Motion 

In my testimony, I will be referring to the successor of Y-O Ltd., as RCFC KALOKO. RCFC KALOKO 

is requesting an additional 10-year extention of time in which to substantially fulfill the 

conditions of Phase I and to apply for redistricting of Phase II. My concerns pertain to (1) the 

need to revise and update the archaeological inventory survey of 2005; (2) the unpermitted 

bulldozing of the historic trail at the future Holoholo St. extension; (3) the affordable housing 

credits that are not fully accounted for in the agreement between RCFC KALOKO and the 

County of Hawaiʻi Office of Housing and Community Development (OHCD); and (4) the need to 

require an Environmental Impact Statement for Phase II. 

1. The archaeological inventory survey (AIS) dated 2005 should be updated. 

While William W.L. Yuen, attorney for the petitioner has entered a number of exhibits 

regarding past archaeological studies and reviews/approvals of those studies by the State 

Historic Preservation Division, he has neglected to include the updated AIS of 2020-2021 that 

was done in the portion of Phase I that is being developed as an affordable housing project. The 

updated AIS is an important illustration of how the previous AIS dated 2005 needs to be 

revisited. On the 11-acre portion of Phase I where the affordable housing development is 

planned, the updated AIS found intact portions of Site 10714, the historic Hawaiian trail 

(referred to as “Road to the Sea” and “Trail to Sea Coast” in historic maps and surveyor’s notes 

in 1882-1888) with kerbing, a causeway, and other architectural elements characteristic of a 

historic trail with historic integrity. It describes Site 10714 as “in relatively good condition, 

possessing integrity of location, design, and feeling.” This is in direct contradiction to the 

statements by Scientific Consultant Services, Inc. in 2005 that “those portions of Site 10714 that 

appear to be intact were actually constructed by the U.S. Military during World War II“ and “it 

lacks integrity of its original design.” The updated AIS of 2020-2021 also found a burial vault 

(waihona kupapaʻu) and sizeable ceremonial complex in close proximity to Site 10714, which 
were completely missed by the 2005 AIS.  I ask that the LUC require an update of the 2005 AIS 

for Phase I. 

2. Unpermitted bulldozing of the historic trail has already occurred. 

The historic trail was partially bulldozed sometime after November 2006. There doesn’t appear 
to have been any archaeological clearance or monitoring of this work, which resulted in 

destruction of a portion of Site 10714 and possibly other archaeological sites. The State of 

Hawaiʻi considers Site 10714 a.k.a. “Trail to Sea Coast” to be a public trail and government-

owned by virtue of the Highways Act of 1892 [see §HRS 264-1(2)(b)]. Several other trails have 

also been identified in Phase II as potentially public trails. I’m aware that there is a lack of 

agreement as to ownership of these trails, but that does not give the landowner license to 
breach historic trails without prior archaeological review and approval. The portion of the trail 
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that was bulldozed appears to be in a perpetual, non-exclusive easement named "T-4" that was 
approved by DLNR in 2007 and intended to provide for a crossing of the trail by a future 

extension of Holoholo St. Furthermore, the T-4 easement “credit” was relocated to the 

affordable housing project by BLNR on September 9, 2022. With the relocation of T-4, where 
will the required Holoholo St. extension be? What should the consequences be for breaching 
Site 10714 at the former T-4 without prior archaeological review and monitoring? The map on 
p. 3 notes that the remaining easements over the trail that were approved in 2007 are "to be 
cancelled." RCFC KALOKO should be prohibited from doing any work within the remaining trail-
crossing easements until the easement locations are clarified with DLNR and the public. Further 
breaching of the historic trail without prior review and approval needs to be prevented. 

3. There appear to be 27 unsubstantiated affordable housing credits in the affordable 

housing agreement between RCFC KALOKO HEIGHTS, LLC. and the County of Hawai`i 

Office of Housing and Community Development (OHCD). 

Since the affordable housing requirement of Phase I has been a key requirement of the LUC 

since the initial redistricting in 1983, this agreement should be carefully scrutinized to ensure 

that the correct credits are being awarded and the corresponding number of allowed market 

value units correctly calculated. Considering that RCFC KALOKO purchased 4 affordable housing 

credits at $50,000 per credit, the 27 affordable housing credits are extremely valuable and 

should be clearly accounted for.  

4. An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) should be a condition of Phase II. 

A lot has changed since the initial redistricting of Phase I in 1983. Today a development of that 
size would likely trigger an EIS requirement. The public deserves a chance to weigh in on both 
Phase I and Phase II, given the major changes that have occurred since Phase I was approved 
forty years ago. Please require an EIS as a condition of Phase II. The EIS should study the 
cumulative impacts of both Phases I and II. 

Thank you for the opportunity to share my concerns about this proposed development in North 

Kona. Thank you also for your important service as State Land Use Commissioners.  

Me ka pono, 

Deborah Chang 
kulaiwi@outlook.com 
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Exhibit A1 from September 9, 2022 Submittal to the Board of Land and Natural Resources: 

EXHIBIT A1 

""' 
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Kaloko Heights Cross Easements 

- Existing T-4 Easement Display Map 

Proposed T-4A Easement 
DISPLAY MAP 

KALOKO HEIGHTS CROSSING EASEMENTS 

AFFECTING LOTS 4, 6, AND 7 OF 
KALOKO HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION AND 

LOTS 1-A, 3-A, AND R-1 OF 
KALOKO HEIGHTS AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUBDIVISION 

BEING A PORTION OF 
ROAD TO THE SEA TRAIL (10.00 FEET WIDE), 

A GOVERNMENT TRAIL WITHIN GRANT 2942 TO HUUKOA 

SITUATED AT KALOKO AND KOHANAIKI. NORTH KONA, 
ISLAND OF HAWAII. HAWAII 

TMK: (3) 7-3-009: PARCELS 32, 58, 59. 61, 62, AND 71
i.c·1-c-, 

!l,ll((:p-J-OC101' 
TA.X IJ� KEY : (]) 7-J-oog:on 1>.X MAP l((Y : (J) 7-J-00,: CSL!, 05;, 052, 071 
�'N(R KA,v,NI ISV,HO COINUHITY O[Y(lQPl,,!(HT CORP OWNER : Rcrc IWOKO HEICHTS llC 
SITE AOORCSS : 7J-�577 Hitt.\ l.N/1 STR(tT SIT( AOORCSS : 7)-4577 HikA L_.,,,,I ST 

AA'LVA-KOMA. HA\V.-JI 96740 KMIJl<-)1'.0NA. HI 96740.fio2� 1?t1"�_,ic. l'Uil"JV.S IJT!"Cf� La,'$• Ml l OI � l'()Q,1",i S�«w,SO, - 1:» � � 
f411{.1,,i T-l,\ i� OV7-� MJ'OSf.S .llltCl',..C lO'!'S , Of �0:0 1£at"S �--.!Ct, MC J·"' � � �t'.:l:;,n; �.! >0...11...C M"""'Al• .. l,)')S,Qf'l7
tt&l,'t.lol T-llo 10!( �.M; 1'\111� JIT[CJ'� lOT 11-1 Of fJLO>t, �Dl,"'1: MTOA::,,,a,..t. 11\).f.l'f(; i�� ... �",)I, , U1S.Q II T>.X I.IN' l';(Y • (J) 7-J-00)· �. 061, 062 1...X MAP K(Y ; (J) 7-J-009:059.l,01(11£,¥1 t-""- TM fMI!. 11\,,111:.-o$U 1,t,'(<:11.'<0 UH l•A O{ '-"!.O,,..C t<IX><l'l. ""°"� HOu,..c \�"1.IO>< .,fJ.010,, c,,r.11E>1 i:icrc KAtOKO HC1o;rs uc OWNlR ; l<ALOKO HtlCHTS BIA l10LOlH:::S lLC 

Sil£ AO(A(SS �( SH(AOOR!.SS: � 
IICY.S(O: N>III� n,, )<)21

�UN[ 11, 1019 

Relocation of the T-4 Easement was approved on September 9, 2022 by DLNR. Only four easements crossing the trail were approved by DLNR in 
2007. However, the T-4 easement shown in blue appears to have already been bulldozed, and the remaining easements are marked on the map  
"to be cancelled." RCFC KALOKO should be prohibited from doing any work within the remaining trail-crossing easements until the easement 
locations are clarified with DLNR and the public. 

Page 3 of 3 

https://SIACW-!.Oo
https://KM.UA-l<ONA.H1
https://SH(AOOR!.SS
https://SH(AOOR!.SS

	LUC A81_525_Y_O_2022Motion.pdf
	LUC_A81_525 Y_O Ltd.pdf
	T-4EsmtRelocated2022-2.pdf




